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ed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 866 on the 14th Deeember, 1959 and state the further progress made in regard to the publication of works of Shri Rabindra Nath Tagore on the occasion of his birthday centenary celebrations '?

The Deputy Minister of Sclentlllc Research and Cultural Alralrs (Dr.
M. M. On): The selection of Rabindranath Tagor.'s writings for publication in Indian languages in seven volumes has been flnalised by the Sahitya Akademi. Of these, the volume of 101 P""ms has been published under the title Ekottarasti. Also, the Gujarati and Punjabi editions of 21 short stories have been published.
The remaining works BTl' either under preparation or in Press.
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Payment of lDcrement to Workers" 1"
M.E.S. 1

·1252. Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Will th ..
Minister of DefenCe be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i. a fact that about
300 M.E.S. workers in Kanpur have not been paid their arrears of incre·
ment since 1948;

(b) if so, the ,,'asons for this abnormal delay; and

(c) the steps taken to expedite payment? ...

The Mlntster of Defence (Shn'" ltrlslma Menon): (a) 206 M.E.S. Employees have not been paid their arrear. of increments since 1948.

(b) The delay has been due to non-availability of certain documents and audit objections arising therefrom.

(c) Government orders have since been issued and arrears will now be paid to the workers.
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011 BelIn..,. at Baralllli

r Kumarl M. Veukamarl:
.... J Shrl ArJun SiD&'h

1 Bhadaarla:
I L Shrl S. A. Mehdl:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mm.
, ... Fuel be pleased to state:

(8) whether there is any change ia tile estimated cost of oil refinery at Barauni; and

(b) whether Government have re-
,c:eived the detailed project report from the Soviet experts?

TIle MlDIsier of MIDes IIDd on (Shri K. D. Malavlra): (a) and (b).
The detailed project report is expected by Deeemb"r, 1960; the cost of the Barauni refinery will be estimated tllereafter.

Tar Plant at Darrapar

"1259. Shrl Sublman Ghose: Will tile Minister of Steel, Mines and Fael
."" pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have sanctioned any sum for a tar plant In
Durgapur;

(b) if so, the amount sanctioned;
.1IDd

(e) how many tons of coal tar are likely to be produced annually there?

The IUaIster of Steel, Mines aad
...... (Banlar Sw ....... SID"h): (a) and
(b). The Tar Plant is lJ part of tho by-product plant of the Durgapur Steel

# Plant IIDd its cost is included in the total cast of the Steel Plant. The cost

_ 'fJI the tar plant was, however, esti-IDated .t Rs, 108 lakhs.

(e) 200 tons per day.

Diplomas of Rural institutes

J Shrl Ajlt Sinrh Sarhadl:
Shrl SubOdh HIUIada:

°1262. 1 Shrl R. C. Majhl:
l Shrl S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Educatl.. be plea".,d to state:

(a) whether Inter-University Board of India has made any assessment of Rural InsLitutes Bnd made Bny recommendations about the recognition of their Diplomas by the Universities;
and

(b) if so, what Rural Institutes Diploma. have been given recoll"'-
tion?

The MlDIaler of Educatloa (Dr.
K. L. Shrlmalll: (a) The Committee sci up by the Inter-University Board of India has by now .. sesed the academic standards of eight out of eleven Rural lnstitutes, but the fin8J report is yet due.

(b) Que.tion does not arisc.

ScI.ntilie Boo... In Ke,lonal
Lanparea

·1263, Sbrl Auroblndo Ghosal: Will the Mini.ter of Sclentlllr Researeb aad Cullural Alfalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whdhcr any steps ha vc been taken to !ll\'., help to Ihe authors and publishers in printing books on sdencl' in ditrt'rent regional languag(!s: and

Cb) if so, Ihe details thereof?

The Depaty Mlntater of 8clenttlle Researcb And Cullural Alfal.. (Dr.
M. M. nul: (a) Ve., Sir,

C b l The particulars of financial .. -
sistanc(':

(1) M:S, Rajkamal Prakashan CP)
Ltd., Delhi.

Rs. 34.000 sanctioned a. ,rant-ta-

